

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ANTHONY DE LA TORRIENTE**, Petitioner

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**, Respondent

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Federal Public Defender  
JOSHUA D. WEISS\*  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202  
Telephone: (213) 894-3287  
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081  
Email: [Josh\\_Weiss@fd.org](mailto:Josh_Weiss@fd.org)

Attorneys for Petitioner  
\* Counsel of Record

## Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	6
A. The Trial Evidence.....	6
B. Jury Instructions, Verdict, and Sentencing .....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	11
A. There is a longstanding circuit split on the question presented.....	11
1. The Eighth and Ninth Circuits have interpreted the sexual abuse statute “broadly” such that evidence that a victim was “physically hampered” by intoxication suffices to sustain a conviction .....	12
2. The Fourth and Seventh Circuits have applied the plain terms of the statute, requiring evidence that the victim could not physically communicate a lack of consent to sustain a conviction .....	16
3. This Court should resolve the circuit split on this important question of law .....	18
B. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the statute is incorrect.....	19
1. For improper policy reasons, the Ninth Circuit explicitly interprets the statute to create broader criminal liability than the plain text permits .....	19
2. The Ninth Circuit’s decision to interpret the statute “broadly” turns the rule of lenity “on its head” .....	22

3. Appropriately applying the plain terms of the statute would not render it unworkable .....	23
C. This case presents an ideal vehicle for the question presented .....	25
1. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that the evidence was sufficient to sustain a conviction was based entirely on its broad interpretation of the sexual abuse statute .....	26
2. Alternatively, Mr. De La Torriente’s challenge to the Ninth Circuit’s Model Jury Instruction is also a good vehicle for the question presented .....	31
Conclusion .....	36

## **Index to Appendix**

*Memorandum Disposition*

Filed May 5, 2021

Nin. Cir. 19-50237, Docket No. 45 .....App. 1

*Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc*

Filed June 15, 2021

Nin. Cir. 19-50237, Docket No. 47 .....App. 6

*Order Re Jury Instructions*

Filed January 30, 2019

C.D. Cal. 2:17-cr-0608-DSF, Docket No. 90.....App. 7

*Excerpt of Final Jury Instructions Provided*

Filed March 13, 2018

C.D. Cal. C.D. Cal. 2:17-cr-0608-DSF, Docket No. 142 .....App. 10

*Order Denying Motion for Judgment of Acquittal*

Filed July 16, 2019

C.D. Cal. 2:17-cr-0608-DSF, Docket No. 210.....App. 14

*Transcript of Trial Proceedings: Selection of A.B.’s Testimony*

Filed February 28, 2019

C.D. Cal. 2:17-cr-0608-DSF, Docket No. 174.....App. 20

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 14 (2018).....	18
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	19
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	21
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 937 F.2d 1346 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 410 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Demery</i> , 674 F.3d 776 (8th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Fasthorse</i> , 639 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. James</i> , 810 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 164 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Munguia</i> , 704 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 277 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2002).....	4, 12, 16, 30
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 980 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23

*United States v. Smith*,  
606 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 24

*United States v. Wilcox*,  
487 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 24

*United States v. Williams*,  
89 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2242 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2244 ..... 3, 20, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2246 ..... 11, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 2

## **Other Authorities**

Model Crim. Jury Instr. 9th Cir. 8.172 ..... 8, 31, 32

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 1053 (1986 ed.) ..... 32
